considered nonreciprocal transactions and should be accounted for as contributions, or if the
transactions are considered reciprocal and should be accounted for as exchange transactions.
Additionally, the revised guidance helps entities evaluate whether a contribution is conditional or
unconditional.

The adoption has no impact on overall change in net assets or net cash provided by operating
activities.

Kids Alive International, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2019 and 2018

 13

Note 3: Restatement

The Organization recorded certain contributions and investment return on endowment assets and
other restricted activity as revenues and net assets without donor restrictions, which should have
previously been recorded as net assets with donor restrictions.  Net asset classifications relating to
these items have been restated as of January 1, 2018 (which represents the December 31, 2017
reclassification), however the correction had no impact on total net assets of the Organization.

The following financial statement line items were affected by the restatements:

As Previously
Reported

January 1, 2018
Restated

January 1, 2018  Restatement
Net Assets

Without donor restrictions  $ 11,252,808   $ 11,039,104   $ (213,704)
With donor restrictions   2,586,333   2,800,037   213,704

Statement of Financial Position

As Previously
Reported

Year Ended
December 31,

2018

Restated
Year Ended

December 31,
2018  Restatement

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions  $ 11,845,771   $ 11,540,730   $ (305,041)
With donor restrictions   2,402,439   2,707,480   305,041

Kids Alive International, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2019 and 2018

 14

Statement of Activities

As Previously
Reported

December 31,
2018

Restated
December 31,

2018  Restatement

General contributions and other without
donor restrictions  $ 2,032,492   $ 2,027,492   $ (5,000)

General contributions and other with

donor restrictions   —   5,000   5,000

Net realized and unrealized losses on

investments without donor
restrictions   (24,922)   (15,208)   9,714

Net realized and unrealized losses on

investments with donor restrictions   —   (9,714)   (9,714)

Net assets release from restrictions –

without donor restrictions   11,667,277   11,571,226   (96,051)

Net assets release from restrictions –

with donor restrictions   (11,667,277)   (11,571,226)   96,051

Total revenues, gains and other support

without donor restrictions   13,893,693   13,802,356   (91,337)

Total revenues, gains and other support

with donor restrictions   (183,894)   (92,557)   91,337

Change in net assets without donor

restrictions   592,963   501,626   (91,337)

Change in net assets with donor

restrictions   (183,594)   (92,557)   91,337

Kids Alive International, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2019 and 2018

 15

Note 4: Investments and Investment Return

The Organization’s investments are detailed as follows:

2019 2018

Cash 19,994$   19,931$
Mutual funds

Blended 9,768   6,987
Bond 143,733   139,099
Growth 39,600   39,376
International 23,027   21,888